PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
FTI Consulting, Inc.	11/27/2012
FTI Consulting Technology LLC	11/27/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of America, N.A.
Street Address:	135 South LaSalle Street
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60603

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 64

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7606166
Patent Number:	7885468
Patent Number:	8296290
Patent Number:	7319999
Patent Number:	7440622
Patent Number:	7191175
Patent Number:	7271804
Patent Number:	7809727
Patent Number:	8190637
Patent Number:	7885957
Patent Number:	8155453
Patent Number:	7313556
Patent Number:	6978274
Patent Number:	7496577
	DATENT

Patent Number:	7080076
Patent Number:	6778995
Patent Number:	6745197
Patent Number:	7035876
Patent Number:	6820081
Patent Number:	6888548
Patent Number:	7983492
Patent Number:	8312019
Patent Number:	8228821
Patent Number:	7720292
Patent Number:	7577656
Patent Number:	7610313
Patent Number:	7609267
Patent Number:	7196705
Patent Number:	7836054
Patent Number:	8108397
Patent Number:	7870507
Patent Number:	7404151
Patent Number:	7356777
Patent Number:	8056019
Patent Number:	7352371
Patent Number:	7948491
Patent Number:	8015188
Patent Number:	7606168
Application Number:	10317438
Application Number:	11341128
Application Number:	10911376
Application Number:	12833860
Application Number:	12833872
Application Number:	12833769
Application Number:	12833880
Application Number:	12862682
Application Number:	12844810
Application Number:	12844792
Application Number:	12844813
<u> </u>	PATENT

	12844785
Application Number:	12606171
Application Number:	12606075
Application Number:	12982786
Application Number:	12987983
Application Number:	13022586
Application Number:	13112928
Application Number:	13225325
Application Number:	13361900
Application Number:	13291003
Application Number:	13442782
Application Number:	13481773
Application Number:	13556181
Application Number:	13657781
Application Number:	11470215

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9177777373

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 212-735-3000

Email: andrew.patrick@skadden.com

Correspondent Name: Skadden Arps Slate Meagher & Flom LLP

Address Line 1: Four Times Square
Address Line 2: Attn: Ashley Lott, Esq.

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	401180/166
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Ashley Lott

Total Attachments: 14

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page1.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page2.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page3.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page4.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page5.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page6.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page7.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page8.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page9.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page10.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page11.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page12.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page13.tif

source=FTI Patent Security Interest#page14.tif

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

This NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS, dated as of November 27, 2012 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time in accordance with the provisions hereof, this "Patent Grant") among FTI CONSULTING, INC., and FTI CONSULTING TECHNOLOGY LLC, in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent") for the holders of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement defined below).

WHEREAS, FTI Consulting, Inc., a Maryland corporation (the "Borrower"), has, in connection with the execution and delivery of the Security Agreement, entered into that certain Credit Agreement (as amended, modified, supplemented and extended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") dated as of November 27, 2012, among the Borrower, the Guarantors identified therein, the Lenders identified therein, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as L/C Issuer and Bank of America, N.A., as Administrative Agent, Collateral Agent, L/C Issuer and Swing Line Lender;

WHEREAS, the Grantors are party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Administrative Agent pursuant to which the Grantors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Grant;

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, as collateral security for the payment in full of all the Secured Obligations, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations, a lien on and security interest in all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under certain property, including Patent Collateral (as defined below).

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein are used herein as defined in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security. To secure the prompt payment and performance in full when due, whether by lapse of time, acceleration, mandatory prepayment or otherwise, of the Secured Obligations, each Grantor hereby grants to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the holders of the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest in, and a right to set off against, any and all right, title and interest of such Grantor in and to all of the following, whether now owned or existing or owned, acquired, or arising hereafter (other than any intellectual property or license for which the creation by a Grantor of a security interest therein is prohibited without the consent of a third party (to the extent such consent is not obtained) or by law (other than to the extent that any restriction on such assignment would be rendered ineffective pursuant to Sections 9-406, 9-407, 9-408 or 9-409 of the UCC (or any successor provision or provisions) or any relevant jurisdiction or any other applicable law)) (collectively, the "Patent Collateral"):

- (a) all Patents of such Grantor, including those listed in Schedule A hereto;
- (b) all Patent Licenses of such Grantor; and

- (c) to the extent not otherwise included, all Accessions and all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).
- SECTION 3. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. The grant of a lien on and security interest in, the Patent Collateral by each Grantor under this Patent Grant secures the payment in full and performance of all the Secured Obligations of such Grantor now or hereafter existing under or in respect of the Loan Documents.
- SECTION 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and any other applicable government officer record this Patent Grant in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or other applicable government office or registrar.
- SECTION 5. Execution in Counterparts. This Patent Grant may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed and delivered shall constitute an original, but all of which shall constitute a single contract. It shall not be necessary in making proof of this Patent Grant to produce or account for more than one such counterpart. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page of this Patent Grant by telecopy or other electronic imaging means shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart of this Patent Grant.
- SECTION 6. <u>Grants, Rights and Remedies</u>. This Patent Grant has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement. Each Grantor does hereby acknowledge and confirm that the grant of the security interest hereunder to, and the rights and remedies of, the Administrative Agent with respect to the Patent Collateral are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein.
- SECTION 7. <u>Termination</u>. When all the Secured Obligations have been paid in full and the Commitments of the Lenders to make any Loan or to issue any Letter of Credit under the Credit Agreement shall have expired or been sooner terminated and all Letters of Credit have been terminated or cash collateralized in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement this Patent Grant shall terminate. Upon termination of this Patent Grant, the Patent Collateral shall be released from lien and security interest pledged and granted herein.
- SECTION 8. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Patent Grant shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Grant to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

FTI CONSULTING, INC., a Maryland corporation

By:

Name: Eric B. Miller

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel

and Chief Risk Officer

[Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this Patent Grant to be duly executed and delivered by their duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

FTI CONSULTING TECHNOLOGY LLC,

a Maryland limited liability company

Name: Eric B Miller

Title: Senior Vice President

[Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A as Administrative Agent

By:

Name: Title:

Roberto Šalazar Vice President

[Signature Page to Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Patents]

Schedule A to Patent Grant

706867.03-LACSR02A - MSW

U.S. Patent Registrations and Applications

I. ISSUED CASES

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status	Owner
	(Publ. No.)	(Fil. Date)		
System And Method For Grouping Cluster	7885468	02-08-2011	Issued	FTI Consulting
Spines Into A Two-Dimensional Visual				Technology LLC
Display Space				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Propagating	8296290	10-23-2012	Issued	FTI Consulting, Inc.
Classification Decisions				
System And Method For Arranging Clusters	7319999	01-15-2008	Issued	FTI Consulting
In A Display By Theme				Technology LLC
				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Arranging	7440622	10-21-2008	Issued	FTI Consulting
Concept Clusters In Thematic				Technology LLC
Neighborhood Relationships In A Shaped				Bank of America Lien
Two-Dimensional Visual Display Space				
System And Method For Arranging	7191175	03-13-2007	Issued	FTI Consulting
Concept Clusters In Thematic				Technology LLC
Neighborhood Relationships In A Two-				Bank of America Lien
Dimensional Visual Display Space				
System And Method For Arranging	7271804	09-18-2007	Issued	FTI Consulting
Concept Clusters In Thematic Relationships				Technology LLC
In A Two-Dimensional Visual Display Area				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Clustering	7809727	10-05-2010	Issued	FTI Consulting
Unstructured Documents				Technology LLC
	0100627	07.20.2012	T 1	Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Complex	8190637	05-29-2012	Issued	FTI Consulting
Document Drafting Using An Authenticated				Technology LLC
Outline Table	7005057	02.09.2011	To coo and	Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Displaying Clusters	7885957	02-08-2011	Issued	FTI Consulting
Clusters				Technology LLC
System And Method For Displaying Groups	0155452	04-10-2012	Issued	Bank of America Lien FTI Consulting
Of Cluster Spines	0155455	04-10-2012	Issued	Technology LLC
System And Method For Dynamically	7313556	12-25-2007	Issued	FTI Consulting
Evaluating Latent Concepts In Unstructured	7313330	12-23-2007	Issued	Technology LLC
Documents				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Dynamically	6978274	12-20-2005	Issued	FTI Consulting
Evaluating Latent Concepts In Unstructured	0570274	12 20 2003	Issued	Technology LLC
Documents				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Efficiently	7496577	02-24-2009	Issued	FTI Consulting
Drafting A Legal Document Using An	, 1,505, ,	02 2 . 200)		Technology LLC
Authenticated Clause Table				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Efficiently	7080076	07-18-2006	Issued	FTI Consulting
Drafting A Legal Document Using An				Technology LLC
Authenticated Clause Table				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Efficiently	6778995	08-17-2004	Issued	FTI Consulting

Title	Patent No.	Issue Date	C44	Owner
ine	(Publ. No.)	(Fil. Date)	Status	Owner
Generating Cluster Groupings In A Multi-	(Fubi. No.)	(FR. Date)		Technology LLC
Dimensional Concept Space	6745197	06.01.2004	Toomad	Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Efficiently	0/4319/	06-01-2004	Issued	FTI Consulting
Processing Messages Stored In Multiple				Technology LLC
Message Stores	7025076	04.25.2006	T 1	Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Evaluating A	7035876	04-25-2006	Issued	FTI Consulting
Structured Message Store For Message				Technology LLC
Redundancy	6020001	11.16.2004	- ,	Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Evaluating A	6820081	11-16-2004	Issued	FTI Consulting
Structured Message Store For Message				Technology LLC
Redundancy				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Generating A	6888548	05-03-2005	Issued	FTI Consulting
Visualized Data Representation Preserving				Technology LLC
Independent Variable Geometric				Bank of America Lien
Relationships				
System And Method For Generating Cluster	7983492	07-19-2011	Issued	FTI Consulting
Spine Groupings For Display				Technology LLC
System And Method For Generating Cluster	8312019	11-13-2012	Issued	FTI Consulting
Spines				Technology LLC
System And Method For Generating	8228821	07-24-2012	Issued	FTI Consulting
Representations Of Message-Related				Technology LLC
Relationships				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Grouping	7720292	05-18-2010	Issued	FTI Consulting
Thematically-Related Clusters Into A Two-				Technology LLC
Dimensional Visual Display Space				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Identifying And	7577656	08-18-2009	Issued	FTI Consulting
Categorizing Messages Extracted From				Technology LLC
Archived Message Stores				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Performing	7610313	10-27-2009	Issued	FTI Consulting
Efficient Document Scoring And Clustering				Technology LLC
				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Placing	7609267	10-27-2009	Issued	FTI Consulting
Thematically-Related Clusters Into A				Technology LLC
Display				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Presenting	7196705	03-27-2007	Issued	FTI Consulting
Independent Variable Geometric	,150,02	00 2, 200,	155464	Technology LLC
Relationships				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Processing A	7836054	11-16-2010	Issued	FTI Consulting
Message Store For Near Duplicate	7030031	11 10 2010	Issued	Technology LLC
Messages Messages				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Processing	8108397	01-31-2012	Issued	FTI Consulting
Message Threads	0100377	01-31-2012	Issued	Technology LLC
System And Method For Providing A	7870507	01-11-2011	Issued	FTI Consulting
Dynamic User Interface For A Dense	1010301	01-11-2011	155000	Technology LLC
Three-Dimensional Scene With A				
				Bank of America Lien
Navigation Assistance Panel	7404151	07.22.2009	Isonad	ETI Consultina
System And Method For Providing A	7404151	07-22-2008	Issued	FTI Consulting
Dynamic User Interface For A Dense				Technology LLC

Title	Patent No. (Publ. No.)	Issue Date (Fil. Date)	Status	Owner
Three-Dimensional Scene		***************************************		Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Providing A	7356777	04-08-2008	Issued	FTI Consulting
Dynamic User Interface For A Dense				Technology LLC
Three-Dimensional Scene				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Providing A	8056019	11-08-2011	Issued	FTI Consulting
Dynamic User Interface Including A				Technology LLC
Plurality Of Logical Layers				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Providing A	7352371	04-01-2008	Issued	FTI Consulting
Perspective-Corrected Representation Of A				Technology LLC
Multi-Dimensional Cluster				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Reorienting	7948491	05-24-2011	Issued	FTI Consulting
Clusters Within A Display To Provide A				Technology LLC
Perspective-Corrected Representation				Bank of America Lien
System And Method For Thematically	8015188	09-06-2011	Issued	FTI Consulting
Grouping Documents Into Clusters				Technology LLC
Apparatus and Method for Message-Centric	7606168	10-20-2009	Issued	FTI Consulting
Analysis and Multi-aspect Viewing using				Technology LLC
Social Networks				
System And Method For Clustering	7809727	05-10-2010	Issued	FTI Consulting
Unstructured Documents				Technology LLC

II. PENDING CASES

Description	Date/Status	Reference No.
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Identifying Critical Features	Filed on 12/11/2002	013.0227.US.UTL
In An Ordered Scale Space	See, also PCT, CA and EU	Serial No.: 10/317,438
Within A Multi-	cases	Publication No.:
Dimensional Feature Space		US 2005-0171948
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Formulating Data Search	Filed on 01/27/2006	013.0294.US.UTL
Queries	See, also PCT case	Serial No.:
		11/341,128
		Publication No.:
		US 2007-0179940
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Efficiently Generating	Filed on 08/3/2004	013.0425.US.CON
Cluster Groupings In A		Continuation of
Multi-Dimensional Concept		013.0211.US.UTL
Space		Serial No.:
		10/911,376
		Publication No.:
		US 2005-0010555

3

PATENT

Description	Date/Status	Reference No.
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Displaying Relationships	Filed on 07/09/2010	013.0855.US.UTL
Between Electronically		Claims priority to
Stored Information To		013.0872.US.PRO &
Provide Classification		013.0880.US.PRO
Suggestions Via Inclusion		Serial No.:
		12/833,860
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029526
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Displaying Relationships	Filed on 07/09/2010	013.0856.US.UTL
Between Electronically		Claims priority to
Stored Information To		013.0872.US.PRO &
Provide Classification		013.0880.US.PRO
Suggestions Via Injection		Serial No.:
		12/833,872
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029536
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Providing A Classification	Filed on 07/09/2010	013.0857.US.UTL
Suggestion For		Claims priority to
Electronically Stored		013.0872.US.PRO &
Information		013.0880.US.PRO Serial
		No.:
		12/833,769
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029525
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Displaying Relationships	Filed on 07/09/2010	013.0858.US.UTL
Between Electronically		Claims priority to
Stored Information To		013.0872.US.PRO &
Provide Classification		013.0880.US.PRO
Suggestions Via Nearest		Serial No.:
Neighbor		12/833,880
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029527
System and Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Building a Reference Set of	Filed on 08/24/2010	013.0860.US.UTL
Coded Documents		Claims priority to
		013.0880.US.PRO
		Serial No.:
		12/862,682
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0047156

Description	Date/Status	Reference No.
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Displaying Relationships	Filed on 07/27/2010	013.0904.US.UTL
Between Concepts to		Claims priority to
Provide Classification		013.0872.US.PRO &
Suggestions Via Inclusion		013.0880.US.PRO
		Serial No.:
		12/844,810
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029531
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Displaying Relationships	Filed on 07/27/2010	013.0905.US.UTL
Between Concepts To		Claims priority to
Provide Classification		013.0872.US.PRO &
Suggestions Via Injection		013.0880.US.PRO
		Serial No.:
		12/844,792
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029530
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Displaying Relationships	Filed on 07/27/2010	013.0906.US.UTL
Between Concepts To		Claims priority to
Provide Classification		013.0872.US.PRO &
Suggestions Via Nearest		013.0880.US.PRO
Neighbor		Serial No.:
		12/844,813
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029532
System And Method For	Allowed	Case No.:
Providing A Classification	Filed on 07/27/2010	013.0907.US.UTL
Suggestion For Concepts		Claims priority to
		013.0872.US.PRO &
		013.0880.US.PRO
		Serial No.:
		12/844,785
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0029529
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Scoring Concepts In A	Filed on 10/27/2009	013.0911.US.CON
Document Set	See, also	Continuation of
	013.0207.US.UTL, PCT,	013.0207.US.UTL
	CA, and EU cases, and	Serial No.:
	013.1024.US.CIP	12/606,171
		Publication No.:
		US 2010-0049708

Description	Date/Status	Reference No.
System And Method for	Pending	Case No.:
Thematically Arranging	Filed on 10/27/2009	013.0912.US.CON
Clusters In A Visual	See, also	Continuation of
Display	013.0226.US.UTL, PCT,	013.0720.US.CON
	CA, and EU cases	013.0226.US.UTL
		Serial No.:
		12/606,075
		Publication No.: US 2010-0039431
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Identifying Near Duplicate	Filed on 09/14/2012	013.0953.US.PRO
Documents	1 Tricd on 09/14/2012	013.0933.03.1 KO
System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Harvesting Electronically	Filed on 12/30/2010	013.0993.US.UTL
Stored Content By		Serial No.:
Custodian		12/982,786
		Publication No.:
		US 2012-0173506
System And Method For	Pending	013.1048.US.CON
Providing A Dynamic User	Filed on 01/10/2011	Continuation of
Interface For A Dense		013.0803.US.CON
Three-Dimensional Scene		Serial No.:
With A Plurality Of		12/987,983
Compasses		Publication No.: US 2011-0107271
System And Method For	Allowed	013.1057.US.CON
Generating Cluster Spines	Filed on 02/07/2011	Continuation of
Senerating Graster Spines	1 Hed on 02/07/2011	013.0755.US.CON
		Serial No.:
		13/022,586
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0125751
System And Method For	Pending	013.1077.US.CON
Reorienting Clusters Within	Filed on 5/20/2011	Continuation of
A Display		013.0770.US.CON
		Serial No.:
		13/112,928
		Publication No.:
System And Mathed For	Allowed	US 2011-0221774
System And Method For Grouping Similar	Filed on 09/02/2011	013.1118.US.CON Continuation of
Documents	1 Hed on 05/02/2011	013.1007.US.CON
Documents		Serial No.:
		13/225,325
		Publication No.:
		US 2011-0320453

System And Method For Identifying Unique And Duplicate Messages. Pending Filed on 01/30/2012 Filed on 01/30/2012 System And Method For Providing A User-Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 01/30/2012 Case No.: Old Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Case No.: Old Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Old Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Case No.: Old Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Old Allowed Case No.: Old Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Old Allowed Filed on 04/09/2012 Old Allowed Case No.: Old Allowed Filed on 05/09/2012 Old Allowed Case No.: Old Allowed Filed on 05/09/2012 Old Allowed Case No.: Old Allowed Case No.:	Description	Date/Status	Reference No.
Identifying Unique And Duplicate Messages. Filed on 01/30/2012 O13.1129.US.CON Continuation of 01/3/10/23/US.CON Serial No.: 13/361,900 Publication No.: US 2012-0130961 System And Method For Providing A User-Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 10/22/2012 Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1129.US.CON Continuation of 013.07.1US.CON Continuation of 013.08.4.US.CON Continuation of 013.183.US.CON Continuation of 013.08.69.US.CON Serial No.: 13/456,181 Publication No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions			
Duplicate Messages. Continuation of 013.1023.US.CON Serial No.: 13/361,900 Publication No.: US 2012-0130961 System And Method For Providing A User-Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text Filed on 11/07/2011 Case No.: US 2012-0050329 Publication No.: US 2012-0050329 Publication No.: US 2012-0050329 Case No.: US 2012-0		1	013.1129.US.CON
System And Method For Providing A User-Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text	, , ,		Continuation of
System And Method For Providing A User-Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Cenerating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions 13/361,900 Publication No.: US 2012-013.0961 System And Method For Or Other Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table 13/361,900 Publication No.: US 2012-071.1 Us.CON Or			, v
System And Method For Providing A User-Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Clusters And Text Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Publication No.: US 2012-0130961 Allowed Case No.: Filed on 04/09/2012 O13.1179.US.CON Continuation of O131088.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 Case No.: O13.1171.US.CON Continuation of O13.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Pending Case No.: O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of O13.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Publication No.: US 2012-02US.UTL Claims priority to			Serial No.:
System And Method For Providing A User-Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text			13/361,900
System And Method For Providing A User- Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 System And Method For Generating Representations of O13.0869,US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Case No.: 013.1171.US.CON 013.1171.US.CON 013.1183.US.CON 013			Publication No.:
Providing A User- Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 11/07/2011 Filed on 11/07/2011 Continuation of 013.0771.US.CON Serial No.: 13/291,003 Publication No.: US 2012-0050329 Case No.: O13.1159.US.CON Continuation of 013.1088.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 Case No.: O13.1171.US.CON Continuation of 013.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Case No.: O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: Continuation of 013.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			US 2012-0130961
Providing A User- Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 11/07/2011 Filed on 11/07/2011 Continuation of 013.0771.US.CON Serial No.: 13/291,003 Publication No.: US 2012-0050329 Case No.: O13.1159.US.CON Continuation of 013.1088.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 Case No.: O13.1171.US.CON Continuation of 013.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Case No.: O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: Continuation of 013.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	System And Method For	Pending	013.1138.US.CON
Adjustable Display Of Clusters And Text Serial No.: 13/291,003 Publication No.: US 2012-0050329 System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Allowed Case No.: Filed on 04/09/2012 Pending Filed on 0525//2012 Pending Case No.: O13.1171.US.CON Continuation of O13.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Pending Case No.: O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of O13.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of O13.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			Continuation of
Clusters And Text Clusters And Text Serial No.: 13/291,003 Publication No.: US 2012-0050329 System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display Filed on 04/09/2012 System And Method For Complex Document Table Table Table Pending Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Pending Table O13.183.US.CON Continuation of O13.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Table O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of O13.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	•		013.0771.US.CON
System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 Pending Case No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 10/22/2012			
System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Continuation of Ol3.1159.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 Case No.: 013.1171.US.CON Continuation of Ol3.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Case No.: Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of Ol3.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Ponding Filed on 10/22/2012 O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of Ol3.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			13/291,003
System And Method For Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display System And Method For Continuation of O131088.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table			
Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display Filed on 04/09/2012 Filed on 04/09/2012 O13.1159.US.CON Continuation of 0131088.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1171.US.CON Continuation of 013.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Case No.: O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
Generating Groups Of Cluster Spines For Display Filed on 04/09/2012 Filed on 04/09/2012 O13.1159.US.CON Continuation of 0131088.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1171.US.CON Continuation of 013.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Case No.: O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	System And Method For	Allowed	
Cluster Spines For Display Continuation of 0131088.US.CON Serial No.: 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473 System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Pending Filed on 0525//2012 Pending Case No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Case No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Case No.: 013.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to		Filed on 04/09/2012	
System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions O13.1020.US.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Case No.: Continuation of O13.183.US.CON Continuation of O13.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of O13.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473			
System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions 13/442,782 Publication No.: US 2012-0201473			
System And Method For Complex Document Filed on 0525//2012			
System And Method For Complex Document Filed on 0525//2012			1
System And Method For Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 0525//2012 System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 Case No.: O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of O13.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of O13.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
Complex Document Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table Table Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Filed on 0525//2012 013.1171.US.CON Continuation of 013.0844.US.CON Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: 013.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.1183.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: 013.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	System And Method For	Pending	Case No.:
Drafting Using An Authenticated Outline Table Table Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: 013.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
Authenticated Outline Table Serial No.: 13/481,773 Publication No.: US 2012-0240024 Table Tabl			
System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions 13/481,773 Publication No.: Case No.: 013.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: 013.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			, and the second
System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Pending Case No.: Of Message-Related Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 System And Method For Pending Classification Decisions Office on 10/22/2012 Publication No.: Office on 10/22/2012 Office on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	Table		Serial No.:
System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Pending Case No.: Of Message-Related Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 System And Method For Pending Classification Decisions Office on 10/22/2012 Publication No.: Office on 10/22/2012 Office on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			13/481,773
System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
System And Method For Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships System And Method For Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 07/23/2012 O13.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
Generating Representations Of Message-Related Relationships Filed on 07/23/2012 013.1183.US.CON Continuation of 013.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	System And Method For	Pending	
Of Message-Related Relationships Of Message-Related Relationships Of Message-Related Relationships Of Message-Related Relationships Of Message-Related Of Message			
Relationships Ol. 3.0869.US.CON Serial No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions Pending Filed on 10/22/2012 System And Method For Propagating Classification Decisions System And Method For Propagating Classification Filed on 10/22/2012 Old Total No.: 13/556,181 Publication No.: 013.1207.US.CON Continuation of Old 1.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
System And Method For Pending O13.1207.US.CON Propagating Classification Decisions Pending O13.1207.US.CON Continuation of O13.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
System And Method For Pending 013.1207.US.CON Propagating Classification Decisions Filed on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
System And Method For Pending 013.1207.US.CON Propagating Classification Decisions Filed on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
Propagating Classification Decisions Filed on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to			
Propagating Classification Decisions Filed on 10/22/2012 Continuation of 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	System And Method For	Pending	013.1207.US.CON
Decisions 013.1020.US.UTL Claims priority to	·	1	
Claims priority to			· ·
013.0950.US.PRO			013.0950.US.PRO
Serial No.:			
13/657,781			
Publication No.:			

Description	Date/Status	Reference No.
Continuous Clock Auction	Pending	Serial No.: 11/470,215
with Proxy Bidding	Filed on 09/05/2007	Publication No.:
	Claims priority to	US-2007-0192233
	Provisional Appl. No.	
	60/713,631	

III. PATENT RIGHTS

1. Software License and Remarketing Agreement, dated October 22, 2008